Building a B

Bruce Rauner, Governor

CAPITAL
Development
B O A R D

etter lllinois

James Reilly, Chairman

BOARD BOOK

September 13, 2016
11:00 a.m.

Video~-Conference between:

James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 14-600
Chicago, Hlinois

Illinois Dept. of Transportation
1102 East Port Plaza

Collinsville, Illinois

Robert Oxtoby Board Room
Wm. G. Stratton Office Building
401 S. Spring St., 3rd Floor

Springfield, Tllinois ~ Jodi Golden, Executive Director

BOARD MEMBERS:

James Reilly, Chairman

William A. Lowry, Sr., Vice Chairman
Glyn Ramage

Miles Beatty, I

Steve Orlando

Pam McDonough

Jack V. Carney




CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

September 13, 2016, 11:00 a.m.
Video-Conference
between
the following three locations:

James R. Thompson Center  Robert Oxtoby Board Room  IDOT Office

100 West Randolph Street 3" Floor Stratton Building 1102 East Port Plaza

Suite 14-600 401 S. Spring Street Collinsville, fllinois

Chicago, lllincis Springfield, lllinois

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. Roll Call of Members

3 Confirmation of a Quorum
PRELIMINARY ITEMS

4, Adoption of Agenda

5. Approval of the August 9, 2016 Minutes ............occiiiii s 1-3

B. Approval of the August 9, 2016 Executive Session Minutes

7. Introduction of Guests
BOARD ACTION

8. Change Order and Modification at Kankakee Readiness Center................... 4-15
INFORMATION ITEMS

9. Follow-up Change Orders for Board approved Proceed Orders..............cceee.ee. 16

10. Director’'s Architect/Engineer Selections......c.cccv i, 17-20
EXECUTIVE SESSION

Staff contact: Candy Murphy 217.782.8726



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD Agenda ltem

SUBJECT: Meeting Minutes for August 9, 2016 Board Meeting

The August 9, 2016 meeting of the Capital Development Board was held by video-
conference at the James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 14-
600, Chicago, Ilinois, the Stratton Office Building, 401 South Spring Street, Third Floor,
Springfield, 1llinois and the illinois Depariment of Transportation Office, 1102 East Port
Plaza, Collinsville, llinois.

The following Board Members were present:

Chicago Collinsville
James Reilly, Chairman Glyn Ramage
William Lowry, Sr.

Miles Beatty, Il

Steve Orlando
Pam McDonough

Others present:

" Chicago Springfield
Jodi Golden, CDB Candy Murphy, CDB -

Amy Romano, CDB
Ron Wright, CDB

Andrea Bauer, CDB

Mike Wilson, CDB
Karla Springer, CDB
Eric Buske, GOV
Andres Padua, CDB
Brent Lance, CDB
Jesse Martinez, CDB

Don Broughton, CDB
Sandra Begue, CDB
Noah Yantis, CDB
Taryn Butler, CDB
Paula Sorensen, CDB
Margaret vanDijk, CPO
James Cockrell, CDB
Lisa Mattingly, CDB
Heidi Hildebrand, CDB
Sherri Sullivan, CDB
Marcy Joerger, CDB
Gus Behnke, CDB

The meeting was called to order af 11:05 a.m.

Candy Murphy took roll call. For the record, Chairman Reilly and members William
Lowry, Sr., Miles Beatty, Ill, Steve Orlando and Pam McDonough were present at the

Chicago meeting site. Board member Glyn Ramage was present at the Collinsville
meeting site.

Ms. McDonough moved and Mr. Beatty seconded a motion for the adoption of the
agenda. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.



Mr. Beatty moved and Ms. McDonough seconded a motion to approve the minutes of
the June 14, 2016 meeting. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion was
approved unanimously.

Mr. Beatlty moved and Mr. Ramage seconded a motion to approve the executive
session minutes of the June 14, 2016 meeting. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and
the motion was approved unanimously.

Board member Steve Orlando joined the meeting at 11:10 a.m.

All attendees and guests in Springfield and Chicago introduced themselves to the
Board. There were no guests in Collinsville.

Chairman Reilly presented proposed changes to the CDB Board Resolution on Single
Bids/Change Orders/Modifications.

Mr. Lowry moved and Mr. Ramage seconded a motion to approve the proposed
changes to the Board Resolution on Single Bids/Change Orders/Modifications as
submitted. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion was approved
unanimously.

Mr. Wright presented the following change orders as informational items to the Board.
These change orders have associated proceed orders that were previously approved by
. the Board.

Total Amount of
Proceed | Total Amount Board Associated
Project Project Order of Proceed Date Change Order(s)
Number Description Number Order Approved | & Date Executed
546-006-001 | DMA-Construct 002 $849,232.00 04/14/15 | G-2: $536,756.02
Army Aviation (07/14/15)
Support Facility- G-2R:
and Readiness $260,529.27
Center, Kankakee (08/02/16)
County, IL Total:
$797.285.29
546-006-001 | DMA-Construct 008 $1,173,657.00 | 09/15/15 | G-14:
Army Aviation $389,561.31
Support Facility (08/02/186)
and Readiness
Center, Kankakee
Co,, IL




Mr. Lance noted the following Architect/Engineers selected by the Executive Director as
informational items:

120-040-026 . : Department of Corrections . Project Cost:
' ' Emergency Chiller Replacement — Admin. Bidg | + $200,000

| : Danville Correctional Center,
| Vermilion County

1. G.H.R. Engineers and Associates, Inc.
Department aﬁv’m{téﬁ Aftairs
onstruct Firing Range
parta Armory/Readiness Center
andolph County

Project Cost
$850,000

VOO0

1. McDonough-Whitlow, P.C.

e mm e — = .- ——
[ RS TR e

Ms. McDonough moved and Mr. Lowry seconded a motion to move to Executive
Session for the purpose of discussing pending litigation. Chairman Reilly called for a
vote, and the motion was approved unanimously.

Executive Session convened at 11:14 a.m. One item of business was discussed.

A motion was made to return to open session.

Regular session reconvened at 11:20 a.m.

Mr. Beatty moved and Ms. McDonough seconded a motion to approve pending litigation
as discussed in executive session. Chairman Reilly called for a vote, and the motion
was approved unanimously.

Mr. Lowry moved and Mr. Orlando seconded a motion to adjourn. Chairman Reilly

called for a vote, and the motion was approved unanimously. The meeting adjourned
at 11:21 a.m.



Executive Summary for Board Level Change Order and Modification

CDB Project No.: 546-006-001

Project Description: Construct Army Aviation Support Facility
and Readiness Center

Project Location: Kankakee, Kankakee County, lllinois

Project History:

Project was initiated fo provide a new Army Aviation Support Facility and Readiness
Center to support three Army National Guard Units.

The scope of work consists of constructing an approximate 185,200 square-feet, two-
story army readiness center and aviation support facility. The facility includes an
approximate 64,000 square-foot readiness center with administrative space,
classrooms, locker rooms, restrooms, and maintenance space; and a 104, 000 square-
foot aviation support facility, including helicopter hangars for storage and maintenance.

The scope of work also provides for site improvements, including exterior lighting,
fencing, parking areas, roadway, installing helicopters fuel storage and. dispensing
system.

Requested Action for Change Order Number G-50:

Construct Alternates G-3 (building areas F & G) and G-4 (paving for military-owned
vehicles “MOV” parking) as indicated on the April 1, 2014 issued for bid documents,
along with all original specification and addenda items.

At building areas F & G (approx. 22,000 square feet), place geotextile fabric, PGE stone
(Porous Granufar Embankment is also known as CM18, as well as 4" minus and 6" minus. This
angular, white/gray stone is excellently used as aggregate sub-grade, temporary roadways, and
site stabilization), and CA-6 stone (Coarse Aggregate #6, or subbase granular backfil, is often
seen as a road base or stone along roadway shoulders. It is also used in backfill, parking lots,
and driveways) at building pad area to provide sufficient support for building loads and
construction equipment access, and changes necessary to accommodate as-
constructed conditions at the site and building area E, interface with areas F & G.

We are requesting approval of Change Order Number G-50 in the amount of
$8,365,167.22, for the work to be completed per request by the Department of Military
Affairs.

CDB #546-006-001 Page 1 of 2 September 13, 2016
RFP/CO.No.G-50 & Modification No. 8

4



Note: This change order is a combination of Federal and State funds, with a Federal
budgeted amount of $10.1 million and the site preparation work funded with Stafe funds
in the not-to-exceed (NTE) budgeted amount of $550,000.00.

Requested Action for Modification Number 8:

Modification Number 8 compensates the A/E for additional construction administration
and closeout for the addition of areas F&G (alternate G-3).

We are requesting approval of Modification Number 8 for additional services to the A/E
contract for the total amount of $151,913.00 which includes the Construction
Administration Fee.

CDB #546-006-001 Page 2 of 2 September 13, 2016
RFP/CO.No.G-50 & Modification No. 8

]



State of lllinois

Capital Development Board Request for Board Approval of Change Order
Project Number: 546-006-001 Using Agency: Department of Military Affairs
Description: Construct Army Aviation

Support Facility and Architect/Engineer: Baily Edward Design, Inc.

3200 South Justice Way - Champaign, Il 61821

Kankakee, IL 60901 i
Total Project Budget: $72,401,374.68 CDB Project Manager: Mohammed Haq

Unobligated Funds: § 5,944,869.03

Percent Completion: 80%

Reason for Change:

Department of Military Affairs {DMA) decided to add alternates G-3 (building areas F&G)} and G-4 (paving for military owned
vehicles' parking) as they now have funding available. Work includes dewatering to stabilize the soils beneath the building
footprint at F&G, increases in material and labor costs since the original bid was submitied and changes to the design required
to accommodate the change in sequencing of construction.

Description of Change:

ltem A - construct alternates G-3 (building areas F & G) and G4 (paving for military-owned vehicles “MOV” parking) as
indicated on the October 1, 2012 Issued for bid documents, along with all original specification and addenda items. Item B-at
building areas F & G, place gectextile fabric, PGE stone (Porous Granular Embankment is also known as CM18, as well as 4"
minus and 6" minus. This angular, white/gray stone is excellently used as aggregate sub-grade, temporary roadways, and site
stabilization), and CA-6 stone (Coarse Aggregate #8, or subbase granular backiill, is often seen as a road base or stone along
roadway shoulders. It is also used in backfill, parking lots, and driveways) at building pad area to provide sufficient support for
building loads and construction equipment access. ltem C - wage rate and material increases since the original bid was
submitted for alternates G-3 and G-4. item D - changes to the Issued for bidding documents to accommodate as-constructed
conditions at the site and building area E (already constructed) interface with areas F & G.

CONTRACTOR Trade Change Order Original o A NGE
Amount Contract
George Sollitt Construction General $ 8,365,167.22 $ 53,325,992.00 15.7%
Total All Change Orders $ 8,365.167.22 $ 53,325,992.00 15.7%

Completion Effect: 240 days
CDB5B96-3-1E Rev, 06/23/95




State of Hiinais .
CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

'REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
& CHANGE ORDER

Dater  August 25, 2016 RFEP Number G50 -
1. iConlragiers Name, Address, Talephone, Fax & Atteniion) CDB Prect ?x -46-$%-€m1 .
‘ COB Project Name: Gem;mct Ay Avialinn Swp«:wrt Faitty and
Seorge Solitt Consiryciion Co. : Readiress me .
790 N. Central Ave, . & Losalion s\aﬂka}‘&;ﬁ_ [
Waood Dale, iL. 80194
BANBE0.T3%  Fex [B20880-7347 €08 Coniracdt 15-0408-43

Al Henry Ryan el hryengsoltoom . Contmt Work; General

2 REQUE §0{ change by, Using Agcnu; .
{}uﬁ ccn‘em,:lat.,s making carain shangss, addificns and delefions fo it ¢ o 10 be performed under the subisel Corract. Unlpss othenvise
indigated in the descri;aﬁm o1 ChEnge, asmsmpzaz;y?:%g drawings and SBCY Wicaiions, ol work requred shaf sm‘cs 1m0 thecontract docaments.
The Gontractor is renaired fo submit within 14 calendee days from the dale S=min a propesal and 2 detalled breakdown forihis echange. The
propess! shall be submitted in accordance with CUB's formatand the B aersmal Conditions. ‘
REASON for shange:
The Using Agenoy hes requesied Alternatas -3 (for "u:h.ms, HArsas FEC) and G- {Paving for MOV Par%mq) be zecepiad and constiucled ss 2
ghange order to the project per the bids submitted, roted es iem AL on e sftachad supporiing dodumentation, in addilion, dus toths High waiar
v mcie =nd molshee sensiivity of the nstive soils diacoveres onsiie, an allerative pian to dewatering s included io stabiize e soli honeath tie
bufiding f\,atcr;'\i ot F&G, Noled s em B, lem ©) 1 ibe attéched, documents ncreases in material and lebor sogls singe the orignire bid was
submitied. ltem D, are changes to the desionfof a'ees F&G required to acconynodate the chenpe in setuanging of narrsimeﬁm
4, DESCR‘PT%‘:}\. of shange including réferente to drawings and specificalicss revised, pew drawings and spam,,mbmu ipgued.
flem A~ Gonsirnet Altermates &3 and G4 s lndcated on the Aprl 1, 2014 fssus for Bid dodtimards, dlong with g origira! spedif wi lon and
addends Hlems, ltam B.- Ar Buliding Arens FEG, place gestextife fabiric, PGE slone, and OA-8 stone ot puliding pad area In provide sutficlent
- suppot for bl }dmg loads and vonsbruction s,qax:m“er‘t acuess, refer lo aliacked documentsfies, Hem G- Refer to aktached dooumantation for
dactrneniaion of wage rate and materis! inoregoss singe the orgsn")i Iz weas strémmad for Alernates G-3 and G4, jiem D Refer fo sfeched
dovumeniation for changes 1o the Issued fur Bidding decumen's to accommudste & s-nonstucted condiions & e site and Buba: ing AreaE
interfsne with Argas F end G, { Alemzle G~3). Ses aliached Smpa Narralive Zral Skeiches for ﬁmher soape detall,

L2

&. OTHER CONTRACTS sffecled by s vi*arsge List Cont'ac‘c;”s nRMR, DhNE HAPORTANT NOTICE
viork, RFP number atd amoimt. ] - | Disclosurs of this informmtion i& mandatery

“Hong, ' ' . _ in accordanes with the S@andar:ﬁ Doctments
: for Gonstruetion, Fallura o complats this will
prevent paynent for work sompleted am‘lf&r
‘b 2 material breach of cantract

5. CONSIDERATIOND ) -
Work 1o be noopmplished in 355 Caferdar Days from Appreval of The Condract Summ I8 incrsased

RFRCO. oy the fotal S Feo oo d - $8.365,127.22
NOTE: Unless specifically huiivated above, this does not : -
extend the contrect me.

T he change desced above and on AcLoTapanying dravings and specifizaiens and the Contresior's praposal OF app fcabls) are hereby
incomporaled by reference and miade & parl hereol, Having reviewed e abiove and defermining the amount fo be fair and proper he

untdersignad:
RECOMNEND Bsushes of & ohange arder . AFPRIVE a5 fs formand 8%3”“9“!{
AEFomMame  Boley Edwan : ; : g
BY , : signature
i .
COORD%N TING CONTRADTOR or CONSTRUCT. MANAGER
BY e _fe f“;_.,..._- s stanaturs
. st -
CONTRAGTOR : DATE _J~ G/ (s
BY _ faaiasy B, Rwas o it pema BY . _— ... privtnzme
7 j,lfa, /"t(rﬂ__,..r-v | ggmature ) " sy,
oy fillz S : . , : fite
8 omomm | T¥ee of Change % Assess | baoege Mo, CO Date CO N GO AMOUNT atd (deduet)
LSE ONLY: : ) :

5

Revised Angmt 2008



Rnited States Senate

UOMMITTEE ON APPRUPRIATIONS
WASHINGTOR, OC 208155028
R Fapproprisions sensie ooy

July 6, 2016

The Honorable Michael McCord

Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller)
The Pentagon

Washington, D.C. 20301-1100

Dear Secretary McCord:

This is to inform you that the Committee has reviewed the proposed
reprogramming actions requested in the Departraent’s letter dated June 23, 2016. The
Committee approves the requests to reprograrh $5,000,000 for the Aircraft Maintenance
Hangar at Fort Carson, Colorado; §$10, 50(} 000 for the Expioswes R&D Loading Famlaty
nny Arsenal, New Jersey;! i M
. SGHEST and; $3,100,000 for the Readiness Center at Kankakee, Tllinois. 'rms
rcprogrammmg is for the amounts and projects described in your request letter.

Sincerely,

Mark Kir R /

Chairman

Subcommittee on Military Construction,
Veterans Affairs and Related Agencies

Committee on Appropriations



State of lllinois

Capital Development Board

Request for Board Approval of Modification to
Professional Services Agreement

Project Number;
Contract Number:
Modification No.:
Total Project Budget:
Unobligated Funds:
Project Managet:
Reqional Manaaer:

546-006-001
11022210

8
$72,401,374.68
$5,944,869.03
Mohammed Hag
Andrea Bauer

Using Agency:
Project
Description:

Proiect Status:

Department of Military Affairs
Construct Army Aviation
Support Facility and
Readiness Center

Construction

Architect-Engineer:

Bailey Edward Design, Inc.

PURPOSE OF THIS AGREEMENT:

Compensate A/E for additional construction administration and closeout for the addition of areas F&G
(alternate G-3) and paving for Military Owned Vehicles' Parking (alternate G-4).

SUBJECT AGREEMENT AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Agreement Modification Modification Modification

1. Basic Ser;rices $ $2,840,000.00[% $2,940,000v.00 $ $0.001% $2,940,000.00
2, Additional Services 3 $1,185,500.00( % $1,561,902.00|% $147.5‘|3.60 $ $1,709,415.00
3. CAF L $123,800.00|% $135,000.00 § $4,400.01% $139,400.00
4. On-Site Observations 5 $209,900.001% $BB8,178.00| & $0.00|% $888,179.00
5. Design Testing $ $45,000.00|$ $70,000.00 | $ $0.00{S $70,000.00
8. Print Bid Documents in excess $ $157,500.00| % $135,000.00{ % $0.00| % $135,000.00
7. Rendering $ $11,000.00 | $ $135,000.00 | $ $0.00|$ $135,000.00
8. Travel Expenses $ $49,500.00|% $48,500.00; % $0.00|% $49,500.00
9. $ ki $ $
0. - $ $ $ $
11, $ $ 3 $
12, $ $ $ $

TOTALS $ $5,422,200.001% $368,381.001|% $151,913.00|% $5,942,494.00




MODIFICATION

State of lilinois

LRAPITAL DEVILOPRENT BOARD

Professional Services Agreerment
fdodification Number: B

Project Humber, 546-006-801

Date: August 10, 2016

Firn Runpe, Address
Briley Edward Architecture
1303 B Mattis Ave,
Champaipn, IL 61821

Projaet bfarmstion

Plan & Begin Army Aviztion Suppor Faeil
Rankakee Aviatjos Suppor Facihy
Kankakes, Kankakes County, iHinuis

Thiz Modification Changes the Scope of the Coniract

Agreemenl Dute: 2011-01-05  Centruct: 11023210

ScopefPurpose-of this-ngrezment modificatiom Provide compensation for servives relzied 1o construction administration.and closeow for the
addition of Aveas F.and Gio the Kankakee Svinticn Sopport Facility. These areaswére not incleded a5.9 pact of the bése bid,

Subjeclagreement smunded os follews; Replace Appendix A - M7 with Appsndix Al

AGREFMENT SUMBARY i
Tola'Obligation “TolabAmcant Tolat Obligalion Tatal Ameunt Total Agreement
Por Driginal of Provious prios o tiis of s DObfigatien inciuding
‘Fee Bescfiption Agrasmenl Maodifizalisns “Hndifeatian Modfication His Motibuaticn
Basit Senices Fag E2.840.000.60 5480 §2,540,008.00 508 $2,845,060.3D
Additianai Servicas $1,185,500.00 85760200 $4.531.902.00 ST S0 $1.709.445.90
Gops, Administration Fep, OAF $123.800.00 S1:1.20D.060 . $135.0159.00 54,400,008 B136/400,00
On-Sile Rep telive Reim £908.600,00 -S23, 1200 $BBEATS.00 £.08 SB38.172.80
Design Tasting 245.000.00 S25.000,00 SPD;0DR.an 5,08 £70.008.00
Prind Bid Dactmonts inexcess $157.500.60 -S2ZSR0.00 $335.000:60 $.00 '§135,000.00
Renilering £11.000.00 £80 $14,6080.60 503 S511.000.00
TrovelExpenses $44,500.50 560 $49:505.00 503 S43.500.90
TOTALS £5.422.200.00 $358.381.0D S3,790.581.00 SI51H13.05 £5.042.494.60
Prepasad by: . By:
Foild Drluvnes Dae Usiin Agency agprovak Daxe
AE Fim namz:
3 - e ™ ,’ .
By : i *%_a" ﬁf 1B Reviewed:
AT Anlhorizing Represenintnoe ¢ Diie Conuact Rxseutive Dals
tat AL il ig{y oy {d\}“ A 5 %p‘ b X
Print AE purses, Tefler U000 hn Findlaaie 55, € LY MO
Appioved %‘Méﬁz}m ??&flﬁii & By:
ReginacManaper . [hate Fisgal Diate
Finnl COB
Agpproved by: atthorization
Leayd e Daje

10

Print mimefiitle




A/E NAME: Bailey Edward Design, Inc.

APPENDIXA -M38

CONSTRUCTION BUDGET:

$45 455 620.00

DESIGN BUDGET:_$43.281.060.00

CDB PROJECT NO: 546-006-001

CONTRACT NO: 11022210

A | Basic Services Fee $2.940.000.00
B | Additional Services $1,709.415.00
C | Const. Administration Fee, CAF $139.400.00
Total iems A, B, C $4.788.815.00
D | Overhead & Profit Multiplier {Items B & E) 2.6
E | On-Site Representative Reimbursement Allowance $888,175.00
F | Reimbursable Expenses
1 | Design Testing $70.000.00
2 | Print Bid Documents in excess of 30 sets $135,000.00
3 | Rendering $11,000.00
4 i Travel Expenses $49,500.00
Total ltem F: $265.500.00
PROJECT SCHEDULE
Schematic Desigm 03/31R2011
Program Analysis 03/3172011
Design Development Phase 0772072011
50 % Desien 122372011
75 % Desizn 00/00/0000
100 % Desizn 07/27272012
Bid Dovummea Reloase 0010013 BASIC SER\{ICES FEE PAYI'{IENT SCHEDULE
Prime Bid 11/08/2013 Program Analysis 11%
- - Schematic Design 9%
AJE Substantial Completicn 08/20/2016 Desian Dovel n 3%
AJE Final Acceptance 0272872017 Bi;“gl gve t:;)men = 4,,;
A/E Contract Completion Date 027282018 B; 1 P;:suemen = 4{;
AJE Nepotiated Start 01/05/2011 Consauction Phass %
Construction Close-out %
FOR CDB USE ONLY:

Total Contract Obligation (A+B+C+E+F) § $5 042 494.00

Rev. July 2009

1




Mohammsd Haa
Praject hanager

Capital Development Board

D
100 W, Rangdoiph
14tk Fioor
Chicage, 1L 50501
112-814-2041

mohammed. hao@ilinois ooy

Date:
RE:

Degr Mohammed,

The following constifutes Baiiey Tdward's proposal for Professionat Services on the above referenced project.

Project Understanding

1. Overvigw:

2. Project Desian Team:

3. Budget:

Professional Services:

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Compensation

August 3. 2016

.1018 Kankakee Proposed Construction Administration and Project

Closeout Services Modification #8
CDB Project No. 546-006-001
CDB Contract No. 11022210

Plaase refer to the aitached lefier and the fes propesal spread sheet for the
proposad scope of work and tesks.

Bailey Edward Design Inc .- Architectural/Enginezring
Crawford, Murphy, Tilly - Civil Engineering

Hanson Professional Sarvices - Structural Enginasring
KJWW - MEP/Fire Protection Consultant

Coover Clark & Associates - Aviation Consuitant

58,000,000.00

Construgtion Adminisiration Services
Construction Close-out Services

Based upon the Prajest Undersfanding and Professional Services above and upon the Clanﬁcahons satiion
that follows, we propose professional serwce fees as follows:

12

laa b e

tgspaonsive

&
g
g

TN



ke,
®

h"-".
gfm

s
"

ol

{

h

it

ADDITIONAL SERVICES FER
For the Addiional Servicss defined in the Professional Services sacfion sbove, we popose a ¢

ompensstion at
an houry not to exczed amount of

Construction Adminisiration Servieas  $108.510
Consfruction Close-out Sanvices £37.903

REIMBURSABLE SERVICES
The cost for allowable reimbursable expenses for fhis project is 2stimated 1o be:
Reimbursad Costs 80
50

TOTAL ADDITIGNAL SERVICES $147,
TOTAL REIMBURSASLE ALLOWARCE §0
TOTAL 547,513
CLARIFICATIONS

This proposal is basad on the foliowing premises:
The goveming Building Code did not change and remains as 2006 1BC.
The original specifications will be used
The Revit version originally used will be used for the change ordar drawings
Thare wii be no CDB Dacument Submission mestings
CDB CAF fees are not included

Respectfully Submitted,

77

.fW iy z e [ 3

5§. %t_ eb D 'i,«_.“e e B

Robin Whitehurst, Prinipal s £ E{ u-! iy %"LE, "=fef3"-‘*5 A
312.780.4012 ﬂ : : 4 o
swhitshurs\@bailevedward. com L dge. BE \f Aecegkds

— .
ST

m~ F O Sy ;
it

i - i pna on g2 e
baiiey zdward

13



il
ey

W

Wishammad Hag
Capitat Developmen Soard
100 W, Randoiph 3L, 140 Floor

Chicago, IL 806801
August 5, 2015
Dear Mohammed,

Fer your reguest, | have expiained in more deiatl, e tasks and rationale behind qur recent Addtional
Services Requast, Modiflcation #8. As you know, we had originally included two sfie visits/ meeiings
oar month in tha requast, aftsr our discussion, those will be invoiced against the onsite allowance,
thereby reducing the amount requasiad,

As you know, during design our cost estimaies indicaied that Areas F and G could nat be constructed
within the funds available for construction. At the time all agread to design and bid Areas F and G as
siiernaies. In COB contracts, Alternate Bids ar ufilized when the project scope clearly exceeds the
design budget. When this ocours the A/E along with the CDB and the Using Agency determine what
alements are non-sssential fo the function of the orojest and these tems are tumed into Altemate
Bids. The Aliernate Bid scapes of work which are above and beyond the projacts Design Budgst are
then ranked by priority by the A/E, CDB, and Using Agency. ¥ the project Bids come in undar i
Design Budget then the Altemates would be awarded in the arder of priority, at contract award. The
Altenate Bids for this project were all scopes of work that ware iniended 1o be performed concurrently
with the Base Contract Scope. Since Arezs F and G will not be constructed concument with the
remainder of the building, the construction durafion wiil exiend beyond the dates included in appendix A
of our contract. The base coniract fees for these services were based upon a substantial completion
dzte of 8-20-2016, Areas F and G will not be complete until September of 2017, As such. there is a
duplication of our efforts and {ims to consiruct Areas F and G as basically, an additional phass.

Below are the {asks listed on the proposal spread sheet included with the Request for Contract
Modification 8, with a description of the services and why the A/E considers these items to ba an
addition to our contract.

Additional Construction Administration Services: As previously discussed, the maiority of these
services are due fo the fact that Areas ¥ and G will not be constructed concurrent with the remainder of
the building, thereby extending the construction duration beyond the dates included in appendix A of
our contract. The base contract fees for these services were based upon a substanfial completion date
of 8-20-2016, Areas F and G will not be complete untit September of 2017.

-Review and respond to RFI's for Areas F and G,
-Review and Prepare RFPCQ's )
-Review and Process Contracter Pay Applications
-Review Submittals and Shop Drawings

-Phase Management and Administration: Since Areas F and G are not being constructed
concurrently, with the remainder of the building and the construction duration will extend a year beyond

our contraciual substantial completion date, Bailey Edward will incur management and administration
costs in order to complete the Construction Administration and Close-out services.

bailey ¢gwma

14

R

Bde rovponsive jrge



i,

I

5525""'"3? Eﬁl

Review initial Change Order for Araas F&G Pricing from GSCC: The coniracior wil nrepare
geteiled pricing and 2ssociated backup documents which the A/ will nesd to raview ang commeni on
and pracess per Capitel Developmant Board requirements, in order to 2dd Aress F and G o e projact
vig change order. This effort would not have basn required had Araes F and G baen construsted
conzurrsntly with the building, :

Attand Pre-RFPCO Conferense Working Session and Follow up: In order io expadiis the process

described above. the confracior hes proposed a working mesting with SDR reviswers, the AE team,
and DMAIL fo revisw pricing and proposed scope of work and addzd costs for Arsas F and G, once the
mssting has bean haig we anticipste in office work to provide meating minuies and address outsianding
ftams derived irom the mesting.

B Coordination: The censtrustion Documents reguired BIM coordination documents b producad,
The AE team will naed fo review and approve the model generated by fhe coniractor.

[ =tat

Attend LEED Meetings: Monihly LEED meeings conducted by a CDB retained firm are held monttly.
Atiendance at these meefings is inciuded, as additional mestings beyond our contract zre required to
complete Areas F and G.

Closeout of Areas F & G: The beiow listed services are raguired services under the Canital
Development Board contract. Our coniract included ore Close-out phase for the project. As it siands
now, there will be three Close-out phases, ane for building Areas C, D and E, one for building Areas A
and B. and finally for Areas F and G and the site-work, Modification 8, includes a request for the
services reguired to Close out Areas F and G.

Prefiminary inspection and Substantial Compietion, Punch-list
O& M and Record Documerits

Final Payment Processing

Final Inspaction and Final Acceptance

Hine ffonth Inspection

Sincerely,

7S

Robin Whitehurst
Technical Principal

bailey eduary

15

Q» rusponsive -j .



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Informational ltem

Project
Number

Project
Description

Proceed
Order
Number

Total Amount
of Proceed
Order

Board
Date
Approved

Total Amount
of Associated
Change
Order(s)

& Date(s)
Executed

Percentage
Complete
of Change

Order Work

546-282-003

DMA-Capital
Improvements
Lincoln's
Challenge
Academy
Rantoul,
Champaign
County, lllinois

G-41
Winterization

$530,000.00

10/30/15

G-4te:
$44,922.29
(09/06/16)
G-41d:
$29,634.64
(05/11/16)
G-41c:
$74,165.85
(03/14/16)
G-41b:
$63,888.74
(02/17/16)
G-41a:
$130,818.02
(01/20/18)
G-41:
$134,143.15
(12/21/15)

Total:
$477,572.69

100%

Informational Item

16

September 13, 2016 Board Meeting




CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Informational Item

SUBJECT: Director’s Selection / Information ltems

PROJECT NO. FIRM/JOB DESCRIPTION

321-055-129 Renovate Residential Treatment Units
' Department of Human Services
Elgin Mental Health Center, Kane County

SELECTED FIRM:
Primera Engineers, Lid.
825-030-067 Expand/Renovate Science Laboratory - A/E Services
Southern lllinois University
Edwardsville, Madison County
SELECTED FIRM:
Hastings and Chivelta Architects Inc.
825-030-067 Expand/Renovate Science Laboratory - Commissioning
Services
Southern illinois University
Edwardsville, Madison County

SELECTED FIRM:

Hanson Professional Services Inc.

17

ESTIMATED
TOTAL PROJECT
COSsT

$3,246,000

$79,000,000

$79,000,000



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD INFORMATIONAL ITEM

A/E SELECTION APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

BOARD MEETING DATE: September 13, 2016
CDB PROJECT NO: 321-055-129
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Renovate Residential Treatment Units

PROJECT LOCATION: Department of Human Services
Elgin Mental Health Center, Kane County

PROJECT AMOUNT: $3,246,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

The Goldman Building (BR120) is a 106,000 square foot, one-story building established in 1996
which is constructed of durable masonry materials. The entire building is bisected by a north/south
corridor running the full length of the building. The north module is referred to as Dix and the south
module is called Jenks.

The scope of work provides for remodeling the Dix and Jenks units by providing new perimeter
security fence, site lighting, pavements, sally port, security control stations, security grade doors,
locks and glazing, security grade toilets/lavatories, security screens, security cameras, door conirol
panels and security grade electrical cover plates.

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: Primera Engineers, Ltd. 17350
100 South Wacker Drive, #700
Chicago, IL 60606

APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: August 26, 2016

18



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD ' INFORMATIONAL ITEM

A/E SELECTION APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

BOARD MEETING DATE: September 13, 2016
CDB PROJECT NO: 825-030-067
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Expand/Renovate Science Laboratory - A/E Services

PROJECT LOCATION: Southern lllinois University
Edwardsville, Madison County

PROJECT AMOUNT: $79,000,000

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

Southern lllinois University at Edwardsville is located on 2,660 acres.

The scope of work provides for the construction of an addition adjacent to the existing Science
L.aboratory Building to house classrooms, instructional and research laboratories and offices for the
science and mathematics programs. The existing Science Laboratory Building will be reconfigured
and renovated into classroom and office space. Heating, ventilating, air conditioning, mechanical, -
plumbing and electrical systems will be upgraded. ADA compliance will be addressed.

The firm's contract is approaching the ten year limitation and a new contract will be issued for the
remaining scope of work and the fees associated with the remaining work.

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: Hastings and Chivetta Architects, Inc. 6760
622 Emerson Road, #200
St. Louis, MO 63141

APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: July 27, 2016

19



CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD INFORMATIONAL ITEM

A/E SELECTION APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

BOARD MEETING DATE: September 13, 2016
CDB PROJECT NO: 825-030-067
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Expand/Renovate Science Laboratory - Commissioning Services

PROJECT LOCATION: Southern fllinois University
Edwardsville, Madison County

PROJECT AMOUNT: $79,000,000
PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:
Southern Hinois University at Edwardsville is located on 2,660 acres.

The scope of work provides for the commissioning services for the construction of an addition
adjacent to the existing Science Laboratory Building to house classrooms, instructional and
research laboratories and offices for the science and mathematics programs. The existing Science
Laboratory Building will be reconfigured and renovated into classroom and office space. Heating,
ventilating, air conditioning, mechanical, plumbing and electrical systems will be upgraded. ADA
compliance will be addressed.

The firm's contract is approaching the ten year limitation and a new contract will be issued for the
remaining scope of work and the fees associated with the remaining work.

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: Hanson Professional Services Inc. 28483
1525 South Sixth Street
Springfield, IL 62703

APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: July 27,2016

20



FY17 CDB BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE

DATE TIME LOCATION

CANCELLED Chicago, Springfield &

July 12, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

August 9, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

September 13, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collingville video-conference
. Chicago, Springfield &

Qctober 11, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springdfield &

November 15, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

December 13, 2016 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

January 10, 2017 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

February 14, 2017 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Springfield Meeting Chicago, Springfield &

March 14, 2017 11:00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

April 11, 2017 11.00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

May 9, 2017 11.00 a.m. Collinsville video-conference
Chicago, Springfield &

June 13, 2017 11:00 a.m. Collinsviile video-conference




